Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2019013 – Our Saviors Lutheran Property

Hearing Date:

May 23, 2019 (Continued from April 18, 2019)

Supervisor District:
2
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

FMQ Development

Property Owner:

Our Savior’s Lutheran

Requests:

Variances to the development standards of the Maricopa Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1)

Existing light poles height of 35.5’ within the parking area where 18’
is the maximum permitted per MCZO Article 1102.7.6 and;

2)

Existing light poles and signage within Sight Visibility Triangles where
structures greater than 2’ in height are not permitted per MCZO
Article 1111.4.2 and;

3)

Waiver of parking area screening requirement along street side
(north) property line as required per MCZO Article 1102.7.7 & Article
1102.7.8

4)

Parking stalls 18’ where 20.1’ is required per MCZO Article 1102.8

Site Location:

APN 218-46-001D @ 612 S. Ellsworth Rd. – Ellsworth Rd. & Weir Ave.,
in the East Mesa area

Site Size:

181,187 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Church / Rural-43

Open Violation:

Violation on property (V201200779) – administrative remedy status

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The requests fail to meet the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

September 7, 1984: the current owner took possession of the subject property via a
Warranty Deed recorded with docket number 19840392888.

2.

May 22, 2012: A complaint was submitted and code enforcement initiated a violation
case (V201200779) for paving without a permit. The violation was verified and a
Compliance Agreement was executed on June 5, 2012 and now shows a compliance
deadline extended to January 30, 2020.

3.

November 1, 2012: The owner for a permit (B201206664) to add a retention basin, tanks,
and paving to correct violation. A number of comments have been sent to the applicant
and revisions submitted since.

4.

March 18, 2019: The owner submitted an application for the subject variance requests.

5.

April 18, 2019: The Board continued BA2019013 to allow the applicant to make corrections
to the site plan.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
6.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated April 2, 2019.

7.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated April 1, 2019.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
8.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Rural-43 / Church
Weir Ave., then R1-8 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Ellsworth Rd., then R-5 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Single-family residence

Site Analysis:
9.

The subject site is located on the southwest corner of Ellsworth Road and Weir Avenue in
the east Mesa area. The area surrounding this site is primarily residential in nature and the
majority of the development in this area has occurred though the subdivision process.
The Red Mountain Freeway is located a short distance west of Ellsworth Road and
approximately 1/4 mile west of the subject site.

10.

The subject site is a rectangular shaped property that fronts onto Ellsworth Road, a section
line road requiring 55’ of right of way (ROW), the entirely of which has been dedicated.
The site also abuts Weir Ave. to the north, making this a corner lot. Weir Ave. is a local
street requiring 25’ of ROW, although 30’ has been dedicated. The site is developed with
a 26,699 sq. ft. church that appears to have been built in the mid 1990s. In comparing
available aerial photos the parking lot was expanded slightly to the north and paved in
the western portion of the property some time between 2002 and 2007. The site is level
and unencumbered by any apparent physical or topographical hardship.

Page 2 of 9

Aerial photo of subject site

Aerial photo of subject site in 2000

11.

The applicant is requesting to allow 9 fully shielded light poles up to 35.5’ in height that
were installed in July 2000 by SRP to remain, 3 of which are also located within the
required clear sight visibility triangles (SVTs) adjacent to driveways connecting to Weir
Ave. and Ellsworth Road. The light poles were unfortunately installed without permits that
would have undergone zoning review wherein the applicant/owner would have been
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notified of the height limitation and that the lights could not be located within the SVTs.
Staff also noted the location of several small entrance/exit signs not shown on the site
plan, which have apparently since been removed. While staff cannot support the
allowance of the light poles and signs within the SVTs, staff also notes that the location of
these items does not appear to obstruct visibility of vehicles or pedestrians to the point
where a hazard is created. It is also worth noting they have been in place for almost two
decades.
12.

The applicant is also requesting a waiver of screening between the parking lot and Weir
Ave. In researching the development history of the property, staff found that there had
been a landscaped strip between the parking lot and Weir when the property was initially
developed; however, the landscaped strip was removed when the parking was
reconfigured. Staff is of the opinion that some type of screening should be provided
along the northern property boundary in the form of restored landscaping or a CMU wall.

13.

Lastly, the applicant is requesting to reduce the depth of 18 of the parking stalls to be as
little as 18’ when 20.1’ is required. The applicant proposes to designate 18 stalls for
compact vehicles that are shorter than most vehicles. An additional 38 parking stalls are
20.05’ in depth when 20.1 is required. This request came about after several revisions
continued to reveal deficiencies in the parking layout and as the applicant wishes to
maintain as many parking spaces as possible to accommodate those attending church
services. While staff cannot fully support the allowance for such reduced spaces, staff
recognizes and applauds the effort to reconfigure the parking to accommodate the
congregation while adhering as much as possible to MCZO requirements.
Proposed site plan
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Exhibits from MCZO parking graphics

As proposed

Photos from Weir Ave. showing light poles and signs in SVTs
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14.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard
Front Yard Setback
Rear Yard Setback
Street Side Setback (north)
Side Yard Setback (south)
Maximum Height (church)
Maximum Height (light poles)
Maximum Height of 3 light poles in
Sight Visibility Triangles
Parking Area Screened from
Abutting Right of Way (Weir Ave.)
Depth of 60 deg. angled parking
stalls
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage

Rural-43
Zoning District
40-feet
40-feet
20-feet
30-feet
30-feet
18-feet
2- feet

Proposed Standard

Required

Waived

20.1-feet

18.1-feet

43,560-sq. ft.
145-feet
25%

181,187-sq. ft.
300-feet
14.7%

122-feet
235-feet
65-feet
51-feet
30-feet
35.5-feet
35.5-feet

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
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15.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar condition – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
condition facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulation or Development Standard to be varied. Explain the proposed use
of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on
your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulation or Development Standard would impose a hardship on the
property.
‘MCZO Article 11.02.7.6 requires light posts to have a maximum height of 18 feet. SRP
installed the light posts in July 2000. Six months earlier and the legal non-conforming
would have applied. Strict interpretation would require all light posts to be replaced. SRP
(Shane Plein) has stated unequivocally that SRP would have obtained the proper permits
Before install, but they are not required to retain them past 1 year. As stated in MCZO
Article 1111.4.2 and 1111.4.3, no parking is allowed within the site visibility triangles. There
are approximately 18 parking spaces located within these 25 ft. x 25 ft. site visibility
triangles. We have complied with this requirement by redesigning parking lot for the
spaces of concern. Code also states that light poles are not allowed within the 25 ft. x 25
ft. site visibility triangles. Currently there are 3 light poles that are located within the sight
visibility triangle. To comply with this zoning regulation, the church would have to remove,
purchase and replace, trench, and rewire the new light poles – creating a financial
hardship. As stated in MCZO Article 1102.7.5 adjacent to any rural or residential zone
parking areas shall be screened from view, except when separated by street. The parking
along the south and west property is screened with slated chain link fence and will be
noted on the site plan as required. As to the required screen walls to the north and east,
we argue that the building of this screen wall would cause a financial hardship and felt
unnecessary because the parking behind the church is never utilized except for morning
Sunday worship services and one service on Saturday afternoon. Therefore, no headlights
facing the streets. Existing ROW easement on property along Weir Ave. is the peculiar
condition. In efforts to bring parking lot into compliance to current county zoning
requirements, we lose one row of parking because of just a few feet of spacing. We ask
that the Board of Adjustment to allow us to have <7% of our parking lot be design, striped,
and installed as compact car parking. This would allow us to use all the parking that we
currently have and not park along Weir Avenue.’

16.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
condition on the site create with respect to existing Regulation and Standard of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
‘If the church had to conform to existing regulation MCZO Article 1102.7.6, it would incur
an enormous financial hardship, affecting its ability to move forward with its completion
of installed water retention tanks to satisfy permit B201206664’. To conform with this zoning
regulation, the church would have to endure an unnecessary financial hardship because
the expense of removing the light posts would be too great. These light posts were
installed in July of 2000. Had they been installed 6 months prior, they would have been
allowed under a legal non-conforming agreement. To conform with this regulation, the
church would have to build a metal screen wall causing a financial hardship. The back
parking lot is not utilized during the week except for 1 service on Saturday and morning
services on Sunday. The curb and some asphalt fall within the ROW. The church would
incur a financial hardship because they would have to remove and replace curb and
remove a few inches of asphalt. The property was in control of a different leadership
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group at inception. The succession of leadership group was cause by death of previous
leaders. The current leadership took control of the property by congregation vote. No
change took place in the line of title, the previous leadership made mistakes, and
created the unnecessary hardships for the current leadership. We have come to learn
from the planning department and zoning department that some construction, a long
time ago, was completed without permit. In this discovery the current leadership focus is
to resolve the violations at hand. Although it is self-created, we look only for workable
solutions and quick resolve. Here we ask for some compact parking <7% of TTL parking’.
17.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
‘The granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact on the
general intent and purpose of the code, because since the time of install by SRP, there
have been no changes to the integrity of the light posts and no known negative impacts
on the surrounding neighborhoods. The church had no complaints whatsoever for 19
years. The granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact on
the general intent and purpose of the code, because the usage of the back parking lot
is minimal. The only time this parking lot is used is one time on Saturday (4pm) and Sunday
services during the day. During the week, cars park in the front parking lot. There have
been no complaints by surrounding neighbors with regards to parking light structures or
vehicles headlights. There would be no negative impact. The church is willing to sign an
agreement that if the curbing or asphalt ever needed to be removed per a utility
company’s request, the church would do so at that time, and at their expense. Many
cities have allowed for some compact car spaces. We have learned that is not the
current code with Maricopa County, so we ask the Board of Adjustment to allow for a
small amount of our parking to be allowed as compact. So many of the cars on the road
today are compact cars. This smaller size car is growing. We see no negative impact if
the Board of Adjustment granted this variance’.

18.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permit or as-built permit currently filed with Planning and Development Department and
the current review status. Specify the permit number. If no permit have been filed, please
provide a timeline for building permit submittal and projected timeframe for construction.
Conversely, indicate if the variance request is/are not related to a specific development
proposal.
‘Permit number B201206664 is currently in its 3rd submittal. Corrugated steel tanks have
been ordered’. Plans for a permit have been submitted. B201206664.

Findings:
19.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
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property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:




20.

The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the strict application of the MCZO to the
applicant’s property has caused undue physical hardship that prevents the
development of the property. There are alternatives available to the property, such
as reducing the height of the lights, reconfiguring the parking, and providing
screening to meet applicable standards, thus variance is not warranted.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate the peculiar condition / physical hardship is
not self-created in the line of title in that light poles were installed and the parking lot
was reconfigured without permits that would have revealed the failure to meet
standards in the review process.

However, if the Board finds that the applicant has proven entitlement to the variance;
then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings
and conclusion in a motion to grant the relief sought.
In such event staff would offer the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received April 22, 2018.
b) Failure to complete necessary construction within one year from the date of
approval, shall negate the Board's approval.
c) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements,
Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes.
d) Any existing signs, located within adjoining dedicated right-of-way, must be
relocated prior to the issuance of any building permit connected to the site.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Glenn Bak, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (9 pages)
Narrative (1 page)
SRP Lighting Lease (3 pages)
Site Plan (1 page)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
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